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Free State has the largest number of commercial farms 

 

10 801 025

7 534 550

1 975 045

1 372 238

1 312 662

1 111 475

1 011 704

907 132

842 549

623 529

1. Maize

2. Sugarcane

3. Potatoes

4. Oranges

5. Lucerne

6. Grapes

7. Wheat

8. Apples

9. Soya beans

10. Maize for silage

3 613 016

3 106 497

2 199 304

109 288

95 288

18 747

17 736

5 329

3 526

2 817

1. Cattle

2. Sheep

3. Pigs

4. Goats

5. Ostriches

6. Impala

7. Springbok

8. Wildebeest

9. Kudu

10. Horses

36 517

57 758

65 151

69 070

73 318

75 128

96 206

97 478

186 997

GP

NW

EC

NC

MP

FS

KZN

LP

WC
Finance

20%

Government
18%

Trade
15%

Manufacturing
13%

Transport
10%

Mining
8%

Personal 
services

6%

Construction
4%

Electricity
4%

Agriculture
3%

How important is agriculture to the economy? 

South Africa has 40 122 commercial farms. One in four of these are located in the Free State, the 

province that generates the second largest amount of income from commercial agriculture. Western Cape 

generates the most income. The countryôs largest outputs by volume are maize, sugarcane and potatoes.   

40 122 
The number of commercial farms in 

the country.  

R332,8 billion 
Income generated by commercial 

agriculture. Farming of animals is a 

major contributor (36%). 

Agriculture contributes 3% to 

national economic activity  

 

Did you know... 

What does the country produce? 

Top 10 crops  
Total produced in 2017 (metric tons) 

Top 10 animals 
Total number sold in 2017 (excluding chickens) 

Between 2007 and 

2017, maize production 

increased by 3,9% 

annually  

Compared with 

2007, the sales of 

sheep have 

dropped by 5,9% 

77% of farming land is owned by the farmer 
Percentage of 46,4 million hectares 

Western Cape is the biggest 

agricultural employer 
Number of employees 

757 628 people 

are employed 

nationwide 

Breakdown of 

national economy. 

Contribution to value 

added (R4,2 trillion) 

46,4 million 
Hectares of land used by commercial 

agriculture, representing 38% of the 

total land area of South Africa. 

R295 billion  

Animals and animal products make 

up over half of total farming income  

Western Cape generates the most income 

from commercial agriculture 

KZN



596 696

323 095

293 370

50 284

12 637

4 894

858

502

219

139

1. Sheep

2. Pigs

3. Cattle

4. Goats

5. Ostriches

6. Springbok

7. Impala

8. Kudu

9. Wildebeest

10. Zebra

Top 10 animals 
Total number sold in 2017 (excluding chickens) 

305 865

232 395

205 674

188 300

139 056

96 497

90 885

73 713

69 729

58 705

1. Oranges

2. Maize

3. Lucerne

4. Pineapples

5. Lemons

6. Apples

7. Other soft citrus

8. Maize for silage

9. Potatoes

10. Grass

Top 10 crops  
Total produced in 2017 (metric tons) 
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What is the biggest crop 

output in each district? 
Production in metric tons 

How important is agriculture to the provincial economy? 

Eastern Cape is goat country. Half of the nationôs goat population resides in a single district. Sarah 

Baartman is home to over 300 000 goats. The province is the leading producer of pineapples and the 

second biggest producer of apples, lemons and oranges. 

4 214 
The number of commercial farms in 

the province. This represents 11% 

of the national total. 

R27,0 billion 
Eastern Cape is the 8th biggest 

income generating province in 

terms of commercial agriculture.  

Which districts drive agricultural 

production in the province?  
Total income generated in 2017 

 

Agriculture contributes 2% to 

provincial economic activity  

Lower than the national average of 3%  

What does the province produce? 

Where is commercial agricultural activity concentrated? 

Eastern Cape 

produces the most 

pineapples, contrib-

uting 83% to the 

national crop 

1 in every 2 

goats in South 

Africa were sold 

in Eastern Cape, 

the leading goat 

producer 

81% of farming land is owned by the farmer 
This is higher than the national average of 77% 

Sarah Baartman is the biggest 

agricultural employer 
Number of employees 

Breakdown of 

provincial economy. 

Contribution to value 

added (R321 billion) 

Sarah Baartman is 

SAôs top producer of 

lemons and pineap-

ples, and the second 

biggest producer of 

oranges 

Sarah Baartman 

is the 6th biggest 

income generat-

ing district in the 

country  

5,7 million 
Hectares of land used by commercial 

agriculture, representing 34% of the 

total land area of Eastern Cape. 



Mangaung
Sheep

R10 million

Fizile Dabi
Soya beans
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What is the biggest crop  

output in each district? 
Excluding maize. Production in metric tons 

How important is agriculture to the provincial economy? 

4 706 888

727 594

342 180

321 377

281 025

275 119

113 380

93 777

71 520

60 539

1. Maize

2. Potatoes

3. Soya beans

4. Sunflower seeds

5. Wheat

6. Lucerne

7. Maize for silage

8. Onions

9. Sweet potatoes

10. Grass

Free State is the top cattle producer. Thabo Mofutsanyane district has the highest population of 

cattle in the country (0,66 million). Thatôs 11% of the nationôs total cattle population. Free State is the 

leading producer of maize, which is important for food security in the country. 

7 951 
The number of commercial farms in 

the province. This represents 20% 

of the national total. 

R46,9 billion 
Free State is the 2nd biggest 

income generating province in 

terms of commercial agriculture.  

R17,0 bn

R11,7 bn

R11,3 bn

R4,0 bn

R2,8 bn

Thabo Mofutsanyane

Lejweleputswa

Fezile Dabi

Xhariep

Mangaung

Which districts drive agricultural 

production in the province?  
Total income generated in 2017 

 

Agriculture contributes 5% to 

provincial economic activity 
Higher than the national average of 3%  

What does the province produce? 

942 772

693 779

149 110

8 031

5 063

4 014

1 514

1 322

620

388

1. Cattle

2. Sheep

3. Pigs

4. Ostriches

5. Springbok

6. Goats

7. Impala

8. Wildebeest

9. Horses

10. Kudu

Where is commercial agricultural activity concentrated? 

FS is the top 

producer of maize 

and potatoes 

nationwide 

1 in every 4 

cattle in South 

Africa were sold 

in Free State 

71% of farming land is owned by the farmer 
Lower than the national average of 77% 

Lejweleputswa is SAôs 

top producer of maize 

and potatoes, making 

up 21% of the nationôs   

total maize crop and  

23% of all potatoes 

Thabo Mofut-

sanyane is the 3rd 

biggest income 

generating district 

in the country  

Breakdown of 

provincial economy. 

Contribution to value 

added (R210 billion) 

7,6 million 
Hectares of land used by commercial 

agriculture, representing 59% of the 

total land area of Free State. 

27 022

22 559

12 689

8 110

4 749

Thabo Mofutsanyane

Lejweleputswa

Fezile Dabi

Xhariep

Mangaung

Thabo Mofutsanyane is the  

biggest agricultural employer 
Number of employees 

Top 10 animals 
Total number sold in 2017 (excluding chickens) 

Top 10 crops  
Total produced in 2017 (metric tons) 



Sedibeng
Maize

158 770

Tshwane
Potatoes

99 737

West Rand
Maize

105 745

JHB
Potatoes

565

EKH
Maize

80 255

Grains/cereals

Fodder crops

Fruit

Vegetables

Oil seeds

What is the biggest crop 

output in each district? 
Production in metric tons 

How important is agriculture to the provincial economy? 

Thank Gauteng for most of our carrots. The province is the top national producer of carrots and is 

ranked sixth for the production of both maize and potatoes. Gauteng is also the top seller of pigs and the 

second largest seller of cattle after Free State. 

2 291 
The number of commercial farms in 

the province. This represents 6% of 

the national total. 

R32,2 billion 
Gauteng is the 6th biggest income 

generating province in terms of 

commercial agriculture.  

Which districts drive agricultural 

production in the province?  
Total income generated in 2017 

 

Agriculture contributes 1% to 

provincial economic activity  

Lower than the national average of 3%  

What does the province produce? 

Where is commercial agricultural activity concentrated? 

Gauteng is the top 

producer of carrots, 

responsible for 

35% of national 

production 

Gauteng is the 

leading seller of 

pigs, responsible 

for 23% of the 

national total 

81% of farming land is owned by the farmer 
Higher than the national average of 77% 

Johannesburg is the biggest 

agricultural employer 
Number of employees 

West Randôs 2nd 

biggest export is 

carrots. The district is 

the biggest producer of 

carrots nationwide, 

responsible for 31% of 

national production 

Tshwane is the 

10th biggest 

income generat-

ing district in the 

country  

Breakdown of 

provincial economy. 

Contribution to value 

added (R1,4 trillion) 

385 317 
Hectares of land used by commercial 

agriculture, representing 21% of the 

total land area of Gauteng. 

Top 10 animals 
Total number sold in 2017 (excluding chickens) 

Top 10 crops  
Total produced in 2017 (metric tons) 


